

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
SOUTHCROSS ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,)	Case No. 19-10702 (MFW)
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Jointly Administered
Debtors. ¹)	
)	Hearing Date: January 27, 2020 at 10:30 a.m.
)	(prevailing Eastern Time)
)	

**DEBTORS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF THE FIRST AMENDED CHAPTER 11 PLAN FOR
SOUTHCROSS ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P. AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS**

¹ The debtors and debtors in possession in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of their respective Employer Identification Numbers, are as follows: Southcross Energy Partners, L.P. (5230); Southcross Energy Partners GP, LLC (5141); Southcross Energy Finance Corp. (2225); Southcross Energy Operating, LLC (9605); Southcross Energy GP LLC (4246); Southcross Energy LP LLC (4304); Southcross Gathering Ltd. (7233); Southcross CCNG Gathering Ltd. (9553); Southcross CCNG Transmission Ltd. (4531); Southcross Marketing Company Ltd. (3313); Southcross NGL Pipeline Ltd. (3214); Southcross Midstream Services, L.P. (5932); Southcross Mississippi Industrial Gas Sales, L.P. (7519); Southcross Mississippi Pipeline, L.P. (7499); Southcross Gulf Coast Transmission Ltd. (0546); Southcross Mississippi Gathering, L.P. (2994); Southcross Delta Pipeline LLC (6804); Southcross Alabama Pipeline LLC (7180); Southcross Nueces Pipelines LLC (7034); Southcross Processing LLC (0672); FL Rich Gas Services GP, LLC (5172); FL Rich Gas Services, LP (0219); FL Rich Gas Utility GP, LLC (3280); FL Rich Gas Utility, LP (3644); Southcross Transmission, LP (6432); T2 EF Cogeneration Holdings, LLC (0613); and T2 EF Cogeneration LLC (4976). The debtors’ mailing address is 1717 Main Street, Suite 5300, Dallas, TX 75201.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. Commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases	3
B. DIP Financing	4
C. Bar Date	5
D. Holdings Litigation and Settlement	6
E. Asset Sales	10
F. Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases	14
G. Exit Financing	15
H. Solicitation of Plan and Supplemental Solicitation	16
I. Description of Plan	18
J. Voting Results for Plan	19
I. PLAN SATISFIES APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	20
A. Plan Complies with Applicable Provisions of Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1))	20
(i) Plan Satisfies Classification Requirements of Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. §§ 1122 and 1123(a)(1)).....	21
(ii) Specification of Unimpaired Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2))	22
(iii) Treatment of Impaired Classes of Claims and Interests (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3))	22
(iv) Same Treatment Within Each Class (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4))	23
(v) Adequate Means of Implementation (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5))	23
(vi) Charter Provisions (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6))	26
(vii) Manner of Selection of Officers and Directors and Their Successors (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7))	26
B. Proponents of Plan Have Complied with Applicable Provisions of Title 11 (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2))	27
C. Plan was Proposed in Good Faith (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)).....	28
D. Payments Under the Plan Are Subject to Court Approval (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4))	30

E.	Plan Properly Discloses Post-Confirmation Management Services of Certain Individuals (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)).....	31
F.	Plan Does Not Require Regulatory Approval of Rate Changes (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6)).....	32
G.	Plan Satisfies the Best Interests Test (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)).....	32
H.	Acceptance by Impaired Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)).....	34
I.	Plan Provides for Payment of Administrative and Priority Claims (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)).....	36
J.	At Least One Impaired Class Voted in Favor of Plan (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)).....	37
K.	Plan Is Feasible and Not Likely to Be Followed by Further Reorganization or Liquidation (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)).....	37
L.	Plan Provides for Payment of All Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)).....	39
M.	Continuation of Retiree Benefits (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)).....	39
N.	Compliance with Nonbankruptcy Transfer Laws (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16)).....	39
II.	PLAN SATISFIES CRAMDOWN REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASSES 5, 6, 7, AND 8 (SECTION 1129(B)(2)(B) AND (C)).....	40
A.	Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate with Respect to Class 5, Class 6, Class 7, and Class 8.....	40
B.	Plan Is Fair and Equitable with Respect to Classes 5, 6, and 7 (Section 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)).....	42
C.	Plan Is Fair and Equitable with Respect to Class 8 (Section 1129(b)(2)(C)).....	42
III.	PLAN SATISFIES REMAINING CONFIRMATION REQUIREMENTS.....	43
A.	One Plan (11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)).....	43
B.	Principal Purpose of Plan (11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)).....	43
C.	Not Small Businesses Cases (11 U.S.C. 1129(e)).....	43
IV.	RELEASES, EXCULPATIONS, AND INJUNCTIONS PROVIDED UNDER PLAN ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	44
A.	Debtor Releases Are Appropriate.....	45
B.	Third Party Releases Are Consensual and Appropriate.....	49
C.	Exculpations Should Be Approved.....	51
D.	Injunctions Are Narrowly Tailored and Should Be Approved.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995)	40
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	44
<i>In re AOV Indus.</i> , 31 B.R. 1005 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>vacated in light of new evidence</i> , 791 F.2d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	32, 33
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 118 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990)	37, 38
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006)	20, 32, 41
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> (In re 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship), 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	33
<i>Berkeley Fed. Bank & Trust v. Sea Garden Motel & Apts. (In re Sea Garden Motel & Apts.)</i> , 195 B.R. 294 (D.N.J. 1996)	38
<i>In re Block Shim Dev. Co. Company-Irving</i> , 939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>In re Bowles</i> , 48 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985)	41
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	28, 30
<i>Computer Task Grp. Inc. v. Brotby (In re Brotby)</i> , 303 B.R. 177 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	29
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	21, 41

CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. United Chem. Techs.,
 202 B.R. 33 (E.D. Pa. 1996) 29

In re Credential Corp.,
 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2838 (Bankr. D. Del. May 26, 2010) 30

In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.,
 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990) 33

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) 21, 38

In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,
 203 B.R. 256 (S.D. Ohio 1996) 20, 33

In re Econ. Lodging Sys., Inc.,
 205 B.R. 862 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1991) 33

In re Eddington Thread Mfg. Co.,
 181 B.R. 826 (E.D. Pa. 1995) 38

In re Elm Creek Joint Venture,
 93 B.R. 105 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988) 38

In re Exaeris, Inc.,
 380 B.R. 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) 45

In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.,
 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996) 41

In re G-1 Holdings, Inc.,
 420 B.R. 216 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2009) 46

Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines),
 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000) 50

Hanson v. First Bank of S.D., N.A.,
 828 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1981) 28

In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,
 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del 2013)47, 48

In re Jartran, Inc.,
 44 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984) 33

In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987) 21

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Parlc Assocs.,
 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993) 21

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), *aff'd*
sub nom. MacArthur v. Johns-Manville Corp., 837 F.2d. 89 (2d Cir. 1988) 30, 31

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp., (*In re Johns-Manville Corp.*),
 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988) 20, 37

In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.,
 301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) 41

In re Long Ridge Rd. Operating Co., II, LLC,
Case No. 13-13653 (DHS), 2014 WL 886433 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2014) 51

MacArthur v. Johns-Manville Corp., 837 F.2d. 89 (2d Cir. 1988) 30, 31

In re Master Mortgage Inv. Fund,
 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994) 50

In re Matter of Sound Radio, Inc.,
 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988), *aff'd in part, remanded in part on other*
grounds, 103 B.R. 521 (D.N.J. 1989), *aff'd*, 908 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1990) 29, 30

McCormick v. Banc One Leasing Corp. (In re McCormick),
 49 F.3d 1524 (11th Cir. 1995) 29

Mercury Capital Corp. v. Milford Conn. Assocs., L.P.,
 354 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2006) 38

In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.,
 390 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) 45, 46

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Nucor Corp. (In re SGL Carbon Corp.),
 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) 29

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Monnier (In re Monnier Bros.),
 755 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1985) 37

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000) 51

In re Rivers End Apartments,
 167 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994) 37

In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.,
 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) 49

In re Spansion, Inc.,
 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) 46

In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC,
 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010) 46

In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.,
 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984) 20

In re Tranel,
 940 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1991) 32

In re Tribune Co.,
 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) 47

U.S. v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,
 518 U.S. 213 (1996) 33

In re Victory Constr. Co.,
 42 B.R. 145 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1984) 33

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
 446 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) 48

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) 46, 47, 50, 51

In re World Health Alts. Inc.,
 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006) 46

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999) 29, 47, 50

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31) 32

11 U.S.C. §§ 105 4

11 U.S.C. § 361 4

11 U.S.C. § 362 4

11 U.S.C. § 363 4, 10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 364 4

11 U.S.C. § 503 4

11 U.S.C. § 506 4

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) 3

11 U.S.C. § 1108 3

11 U.S.C. § 1114 39

11 U.S.C. § 1122 20, 21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) 21

11 U.S.C. § 1123 20, 21

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1) 21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2) 22

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3) 22

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4) 23

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) 23, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6) 26

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7) 26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) 44

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) 44

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A) 44, 46

11 U.S.C. § 1125 17, 27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1126 27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) 34

11 U.S.C. § 1126(d) 35

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f) 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) 27, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1) 20, 21

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2) 27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3) 28, 29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4) 30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5) 31, 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B) 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6) 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7) 32, 33, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii) 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8) 34, 35, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9) 36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C) 36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) 37

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11) 37, 38, 39

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12) 39

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16) 39, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) 34, 35, 40, 41

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) 40, 42

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) 42

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C) 42

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(i)-(ii) 42

11 U.S.C. § 1129(c) 43

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d) 43

11 U.S.C. § 1129(e) 43

28 U.S.C. § 1930 39

Bankr. R. 1015(b) 4

Bankr. R. 9019 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY 1129.03[2] (15th rev. ed. 2008) 27

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 412 (1977).....20, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, at 145 (2005).....40

S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 126 (1978)20, 27
